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Raymond Budd, Verdi & Mildred Claggett, Dave, Norman and
Ivan Fossen)

Government Lot 5, Section 13, Township 117, Range 41
24.92 acres

Sec. 8. The provisions of this act are effective immediately
upon its enactment.

Approved May 21,1965.

CHAPTER 580—S. F. No. 1681

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of the tuberculosis sanatorium op-
erated by Chippewa, Lac qui Parle, Renville, and Yellow Medicine
counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Chippewa county, Lac qui Parle, Renville, and
Yellow Medicine counties; tuberculosis sanatorium. Notwithstand-
ing the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the counties of
Chippewa, Lac qui Parle, Renville, and Yellow Medicine may sell
the real and personal property of the tuberculosis sanatorium op-
erated by them at Granite Falls in the manner provided in Min-
nesota Statutes, Section 376.54, except that the sale may be made
with or without bids and without the consent of the commissioner of
public welfare.

Sec. 2. This act is effective when approved by the boards
of county commissioners of all of the following counties: Chip-
pewa, Lac qui Parle, Renville, and Yellow Medicine, and upon com-
pliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 581—H. F. No. 1400

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; amending Minnesota Stat-
utes 1961, Section 340.11 by adding a new subdivision thereto; and
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Section 340.323; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections
340.16, 340.22, 340.23, 340.24, 340.245 to 340.32, 340.34, and
340.35.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 340.323, is
amended to read:

340.323 Intoxicating liquors; local control; certification.
Whenever a local option election is held in a municipality OF a
county village, pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes
4949, Sections 340.20 to 340.40 and 340.21, the municipal village
clerk, if see-h cleetioft occurs if* a manicipality, er the eetmty audi-
tor; if stieh election occurs m a county, shall certify the results of any
such election to the secretary of state within ten days from the date
on which such election was held.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 340.11, is amended
by adding a new subdivision thereto as follows:

Subd. 20. Any local authority shall have power to impose
further restrictions and regulations upon the sale and possession of
intoxicating liquor within its limits.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 340.16, 340.22,
340.23, 340.24, 340.245, 340.25, 340.26, 340.27, 340.28, 340.29,
340.30, 340.31, 340.32, 340.34, and 340.35, are hereby repealed.

Became law without governor's signature.

Filed May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 582—S. F. No. 156

An act relating to old age assistance, changing the maximum
grant; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 256.15, Subdivi-
sion 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 256.15, Subdi-
vision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Old age assistance; maximum grant; payments, lim-
itation. The manner and amount of old age assistance payments
shall be fixed with due regard to the conditions in each case in ac-
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